fmicb-09-02687 November 14, 2018 Time: 12:26 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 14 November 2018
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2018.02687
Edited by:
Sara María Soto,
ISGlobal-University of Barcelona,
Barcelona, Spain

icaD genes and slime production in a collection of staphylococcal strains from
catheter-associated infections. J. Clin. Microbiol. 39, 2151–2156. doi: 10.1128/
JCM.39.6.2151-2156.2001
Barbieri, R., Pesce, M., Franchelli, S., Baldelli, I., De Maria, A., and Marchese, A.
(2015). Phenotypic and genotypic characterization of staphylococci causing
breast peri-implant infections in oncologic patients. BMC Microbiol. 15:26.
doi: 10.1186/s12866-015-0368-x
Barros, E. M., Lemos, M., Souto-Padrón, T., and Giambiagi-deMarval, M.
(2015). Phenotypic and genotypic characterization of biofilm formation in
Staphylococcus haemolyticus. Curr. Microbiol. 70, 829–834. doi: 10.1007/
s00284-015-0794-x
Becker, K., Heilmann, C., and Peters, G. (2014). Coagulase-negative staphylococci.
Clin. Microbiol. Rev. 27, 870–926. doi: 10.1128/CMR.0010913
Beenken, K. E., Dunman, P. M., McAleese, F., Macapagal, D., Murphy, E., Projan,
S. J., et al. (2004). Global gene expression in Staphylococcus aureus biofilms.
J. Bacteriol. 186, 4665–4684. doi: 10.1128/JB.186.14.4665-4684.2004
Cascioferro, S., Raffa, D., Maggio, B., Raimondi, M. V., Schillaci, D., and
Daidone, G. (2015). Sortase A inhibitors: recent advances and future
perspectives. J. Med. Chem. 58, 9108–9123. doi: 10.1021/acs.jmedchem.
5b00779
Chimileski, S., Franklin, M. J., and Papke, R. T. (2014). Biofilms formed by the
archaeon Haloferax volcanii exhibit cellular differentiation and social motility,
and facilitate horizontal gene transfer. BMC Biol. 12:65. doi: 10.1186/s12915-
014-0065-5
Cucarella, C., Solano, C., Valle, J., Amorena, B., Lasa, I., and Penades, J. R. (2001).
Bap, a Staphylococcus aureus surface protein involved in biofilm formation.
J. Bacteriol. 183, 2888–2896. doi: 10.1128/JB.183.9.2888-2896.2001
Czekaj, T., Ciszewski, M., and Szewczyk, E. M. (2015). Staphylococcus
haemolyticus – an emerging threat in the twilight of the antibiotics age.
Microbiology 161, 2061–2068. doi: 10.1099/mic.0.000178
Davis, S. L., Gurusiddappa, S., McCrea, K. W., Perkins, S., and Hook, M.

component of the extracellular matrix in biofilms formed by icaADBC-positive
Staphylococcus lugdunensis isolates. Infect. Immun. 75, 4728–4742. doi: 10.1128/
IAI.00640-07
Fredheim, E. G. A., Klingenberg, C., Rohde, H., Frankenberger, S., Gaustad, P.,
Flægstad, T., et al. (2009). Biofilm formation by Staphylococcus haemolyticus.
J. Clin. Microbiol. 47, 1172–1180. doi: 10.1128/JCM.01891-08
Gad, G. F. M., El-Feky, M. A., El-Rehewy, M. S., Hassan, M. A., Abolella, H., and
El-Baky, R. M. A. (2009). Detection of icaA, icaD genes and biofilm production
by Staphylococcus aureus and Staphylococcus epidermidis isolated from urinary
tract catheterized patients. J. Infect. Dev. Ctries. 3, 342–351. doi: 10.3855/
jidc.241
Hanssen, A. M., Kjeldsen, G., and Sollid, J. U. E. (2004). Local variants
of staphylococcal cassette chromosome mec in sporadic methicillin-
resistant Staphylococcus aureus and methicillin-resistant coagulase-negative
staphylococci: evidence of horizontal gene transfer? Antimicrob. Agents
Chemother. 48, 285–296. doi: 10.1128/AAC.48.1.285-296.2004
Heilmann, C., Hussain, M., Peters, G., and Gotz, F. (1997). Evidence for autolysin-
mediated primary attachment of Staphylococcus epidermidis to a polystyrene
surface. Mol. Microbiol. 24, 1013–1024. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-2958.1997.
4101774.x

Klingenberg, C., Sundsfjord, A., Ronnestad, A., Mikalsen, J., Gaustad, P., and
Flaegstad, T. (2004). Phenotypic and genotypic aminoglycoside resistance
in blood culture isolates of coagulase-negative staphylococci from a single
neonatal intensive care unit, 1989–2000. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 54, 889–896.
doi: 10.1093/jac/dkh453
Kogan, G., Sadovskaya, I., Chaignon, P., Chokr, A., and Jabbouri, S. (2006).
Biofilms of clinical strains of Staphylococcus that do not contain polysaccharide
intercellular adhesin. FEMS Microbiol. Lett. 255, 11–16. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-
6968.2005.00043.x
Krzyminska, S., Szczuka, E., Dudzinskam, K., and Kaznowaski, A. (2015).
Virulence and the presence of aminoglycoside resistance genes of
Staphylococcus haemolyticus strains isolated from clinical specimens. Antonie
Van Leeuwenhoek 107, 857–868. doi: 10.1007/s10482-015-0378-6
Li, L., Yang, H. J., Liu, D. C., He, H. B., Wang, C. F., Zhong, J., et al. (2012). Analysis
of biofilm formation and associated gene detection in Staphylococcus isolates
from bovine mastitis. Afr. J. Biotechnol. 11, 2113–2118. doi: 10.5897/AJB11.081
Mack, D., Fischer, W., Krokotsch, A., Leopold, K., Hartmann, R., Egge, H.,
et al. (1996). The intercellular adhesin involved in biofilm accumulation of
Staphylococcus epidermidis is a linear beta-1, 6-linked glucosaminoglycan:
purification and structural analysis. J. Bacteriol. 178, 175–183. doi: 10.1128/jb.

2005.04515.x
Rooijakkers, S. H., Van Kessel, K. P., and van Strijp, J. A. (2005). Staphylococcal
innate immune evasion. Trends Microbiol. 12, 596–601. doi: 10.1016/j.tim.2005.
10.002
Sadovskaya, I., Vinogradov, E., Flahaut, S., Kogan, G., and Jabbouri, S. (2005).
Extracellular carbohydrate-containing polymers of a model biofilm-producing
strain, Staphylococcus epidermidis RP62A. Infect. Immun. 73, 3007–3017. doi:
10.1128/IAI.73.5.3007-3017.2005
Silva, P. V., Cruz, R. S., Keim, L. S., de Paula, G. R., Carvalho, B. T. F., Coelho, L. R.,
et al. (2013). The antimicrobial susceptibility, biofilm formation and genotypic
profiles of Staphylococcus haemolyticus from bloodstream infections. Memórias
Do Instituto Oswaldo Cruz 108, 812–813. doi: 10.1590/0074-0276108062013022
Takeuchi, F., Watanabe, S., Baba, T., Yuzawa, H., Ito, T., Morimoto, Y., et al.
(2005). Whole-genome sequencing of Staphylococcus haemolyticus uncovers
the extreme plasticity of its genome and the evolution of human-colonizing
staphylococcal species. J. Bacteriol. 187, 7292–7308. doi: 10.1128/JB.187.21.
7292-7308.2005
Tormo, M. A., Knecht, E., Gotz, F., Lasa, I., and Penades, J. R. (2005). Bap-
dependent biofilm formation by pathogenic species of Staphylococcus: evidence
of horizontal gene transfer? Microbiology 151, 2465–2475. doi: 10.1099/mic.0.